Change to presentation of Net investment income attributable to insurance contracts
The Group has revised its presentation of investment income and expenses to the net insurance result, reflecting stakeholder feedback, and
evolving industry disclosure and application practices in respect of AASB 17 Insurance Contracts. The below changes have been applied
retrospectively and are material on a line item basis, but do not affect net profit before and after income tax in aggregate.

– Net investment income attributable to insurance contracts is no longer presented as a line item in the Net Insurance result.

– ‘Other revenue’ and ‘Other expenses’ have been adjusted to exclude a contra balance for investment revenue and expenses
attributable to insurance contracts and renamed ‘Revenue (excluding insurance contracts)’ and ‘Expenses (excluding insurance
contracts)’.

– Expenses (excluding insurance contracts) retains a contra balance for acquisition and maintenance expenses that are required by
AASB 17 to be attributed to the Net insurance result.

The change to presentation has nil aggregate impact on profit before and after income tax as reflected below.

Note

30 Jun 2024
(Previously

reported) Reclassification
30 Jun 2024

(Restated)

$m $m $m

Revenue (excluding insurance contracts) 1 1859.2 472.0 2331.2

Share of profits from associates 22  31.5  —  31.5

Expenses (excluding insurance contracts) 2  (1,040.6)  (41.3)  (1,081.9)

Finance costs 3  (766.7)  —  (766.7)

Net insurance result 4 106.1  (430.7)  (324.6)

Total adjustment to profit before income tax  —

Profit before income tax 189.5  — 189.5

Income tax expense  (55.2)  —  (55.2)

Profit for the year after income tax from continuing
operations  134.3  —  134.3

Notes to the financial statements

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2025 96

Notes to the financial statements

95About OFR Governance Sustainability Directors’ report Financial report Further information

(iv) New and revised accounting standards and policies continued
Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective
AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

[…]

reinsured) lifetime annuities, increased mortality improvements result in an increase in policy liabilities and a loss in the Statement of
comprehensive income. For wholesale longevity reinsurance contracts, higher mortality improvements also increase the policy-related
cash outflows, resulting in an increase in the present value of future cash flows (PVFCF) component of the policy liability.

This increase in policy-related cash outflows is offset by a reduction in the wholesale longevity reinsurance contracts’ CSM flows;
however, as PVFCF is required under AASB 17 to be measured at current discount rates and CSM is measured at the historical rate on
the date the business was written (locked-in rates), the accounting impact is dependent on the relativity of current to locked-in rates. As
at 30 June 2025, current interest rates in the United Kingdom were, on average, higher than locked-in rates.

Increase/(decrease) in life
insurance contract liabilities

Loss/(profit) after tax
and equity impact

Gross Net Gross Net

Insurance risk sensitivity analysis

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2025

30 Jun
2024

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

50% increase in the rate of mortality improvement -
individual and wholesale lifetime annuities  47.3  52.3  47.3  52.1  33.1  36.6  33.1  36.4

50% increase in the rate of mortality improvement -
wholesale longevity reinsurance  (144.4)  (105.0)  (144.4)  (105.0)  (101.1)  (73.4)  (101.1)  (73.4)

1% increase in interest rates - wholesale longevity
reinsurance1,2  122.1  120.6  122.1  120.6  85.5  84.4  85.5  84.4

10% increase in British pound against Australian
dollar - wholesale longevity reinsurance1  56.3  50.4  56.3  50.4  39.4  35.3  39.4  35.3

10% increase in maintenance expenses  12.7  12.9  12.7  12.9  8.9  9.0  8.9  9.0

1   Wholesale longevity reinsurance is sensitive to changes in the UK yield curve and changes in the value of the British pound against the Australian dollar.

2   Individual and wholesale lifetime annuities are sensitive to changes in interest rates; however, the exposure is mitigated through hedging activities.

Notes to the financial statements continued

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2025 120

119About OFR Governance Sustainability Directors’ report Financial report Further information

Note 10  Life insurance and investment contract liabilities continued

Liquidity risk for insurance contracts

[…]

insurance contracts liabilities which are disclosed in Note 10) is shown in the table below. It is assumed that the change happens at the
Statement of financial position date and that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel moves in the yield curve.
All material underlying exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis.

Notes to the financial statements continued

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2025 132

131About OFR Governance Sustainability Directors’ report Financial report Further information

Note 17  Financial risk management continued

Interest rate risk continued
The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as
those applied in the comparative period.

As shown below, 100 basis point (1%) movements in interest rates on investment assets and liabilities (excluding life insurance contract
liabilities) would have a minimal impact on the Group’s financial position.

Change in
variable

Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2025

Change in
equity

30 Jun 2025
Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2024

Change in
equity

30 Jun 2024

$m $m $m $m

Non-loan exposure +100bps  (8.2)  (8.2)  (3.6)  (3.6)

-100bps  8.2  8.2  3.6  3.6

Loan exposure +100bps  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.2)  (0.2)

-100bps  0.1  0.1  0.2  0.2

Total +100bps  (8.3)  (8.3)  (3.8)  (3.8)

-100bps  8.3  8.3  3.8  3.8

Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or
its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments. The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its holdings in equity
securities, which include listed and unlisted equity investments, infrastructure investments, property securities and alternative
investments. Alternative investments include exposure to absolute return strategies and insurance-related investments, with both

[…]

Where a fair value approach is available, the Group has fair valued all equities, alternatives, and fixed income securities held to back life
contract liabilities.
Equity risks will arise as a natural result of CLC’s Asset Allocation Plan. Equity prices can be driven by a range of risk factors specific to an
individual exposure, including broad macroeconomic and instrument-specific factors that may be uncorrelated with broader equity
markets. The Group’s primary tools for managing investment price risks are CLC’s ICAAP and the Asset Allocation Plan.

Equity price risk sensitivity

The potential impact of a 10% movement in the market value of listed and unlisted equities and other alternatives on the Group’s
Statement of comprehensive income and Statement of financial position is shown in the below sensitivity analysis. The risks faced and
methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as those applied in the comparative period.

It is assumed that the relevant change occurs as at the reporting date. The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%.

Equities and other alternatives
Change in

variable

Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2025

Change in
equity

30 Jun 2025

Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2024

Change in
equity

30 Jun 2024

$m $m $m $m

Alternatives +10%  231.2  231.2  215.9  215.9

 -10%  (231.2)  (231.2)  (215.9)  (215.9)
Equity +10%  50.5  50.5  41.7  41.7

 -10%  (50.5)  (50.5)  (41.7)  (41.7)
Infrastructure investments +10%  6.3  6.3  6.9  6.9

 -10%  (6.3)  (6.3)  (6.9)  (6.9)
Property securities +10%  10.3  10.3  7.0  7.0

 -10%  (10.3)  (10.3)  (7.0)  (7.0)

Total assets +10%  298.3  298.3  271.5  271.5

 -10%  (298.3)  (298.3)  (271.5)  (271.5)

Credit spread risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to price movements resulting from credit spread fluctuations through its fixed income securities (net of
subordinated debt) and policy liabilities. As at 30 June 2025, a 50 basis point increase/decrease in credit spreads would result in a post-
tax (at 30%) unrealised loss/gain in the Statement of comprehensive income and equity of $146.0 million in respect of fixed income
securities partially offset by an unrealised gain/loss of $69.2 million in respect of policy liabilities (30 June 2024: $126.1 million
fixed income securities, $63.8 million policy liabilities).

[…]

and any ineffective portion of the hedge is recognised directly in the Statement of comprehensive income.

The analysis in the currency risk table shows the impact on the Statement of comprehensive income and equity of a movement in the
Group’s major foreign currency exposure exchange rates against the Australian dollar using the net exposure at the balance date. All
underlying exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis.

A sensitivity of 10% has continued to have been applied as it still reflects a reasonable measurement given the current level of exchange
rates and the volatility observed. The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%.

The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as those applied in the comparative period. As shown in the
table below, a 10% movement in foreign currency exchange rates would have minimal impact on the Group’s financial position.

The following table details the Group’s net exposure to foreign currency (excluding impacts from insurance contract liabilities which are
disclosed in Note 10) as at the reporting date in Australian dollar equivalent amounts.

GBP USD Euro JPY NZD Other

$m $m $m $m $m $m

30 Jun 2025

Investment assets  353.2  6,712.5  1,935.9  717.7  836.1  2.6

Investment liabilities  —  (1,544.6)  —  (1,107.2)  (2.8)  —

Foreign currency contracts and cross-
currency swaps

 (331.0)  (4,878.0)  (1,905.9)  453.6  (816.5)  —

Net exposure in Australian dollars  22.2  289.9  30.0  64.1  16.8  2.6

30 Jun 2024

Investment assets  521.0  4,842.8  1,813.2  364.5  658.8  3.4

Investment liabilities  —  (1,750.8)  —  (346.4)  —  —

Foreign currency contracts and cross-
currency swaps

 (496.4)  (2,823.1)  (1,780.7)  35.8  (640.5)  —

Net exposure in Australian dollars  24.6  268.9  32.5  53.9  18.3  3.4

Movement in
variable against $

Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2025

Change in equity
30 Jun 2025

Profit/(loss)
30 Jun 2024

Change in equity
30 Jun 2024

$m $m $m $m

British pound (GBP) +10%  1.6  1.6  1.8  1.8

 -10 %  (1.6)  (1.6)  (1.8)  (1.8)

US dollar (USD) +10%  20.3  20.3  18.8  18.8

 -10 %  (20.3)  (20.3)  (18.8)  (18.8)

Euro (EUR) +10%  2.1  2.1  2.3  2.3

 -10 %  (2.1)  (2.1)  (2.3)  (2.3)

Japanese yen (JPY) +10%  3.5  4.7  3.7  3.9

 -10 %  (3.5)  (4.7)  (3.7)  (3.9)

NZ dollar (NZD) +10%  1.2  1.2  1.3  1.3

 -10 %  (1.2)  (1.2)  (1.3)  (1.3)

Other +10%  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3

 -10 %  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)

Total +10%  29.0  30.2  28.2  28.4

 -10 %  (29.0)  (30.2)  (28.2)  (28.4)

Notes to the financial statements continued

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2025 134

133About OFR Governance Sustainability Directors’ report Financial report Further information

Note 17  Financial risk management continued

Credit default risk
The Group makes use of external ratings agencies (Standard & Poor’s, Fitch, Moody’s or other reputable credit ratings agencies) to
determine credit ratings. Where a counterparty or debt obligation is rated by multiple external ratings agencies, the Group will use
Standard & Poor’s ratings where available. All credit exposures with an external rating are also rated internally and cross-referenced to
the external rating, if applicable. Where external credit ratings are not available, internal credit ratings are assigned by appropriately